EFiled: Apr 12 2018 06:17PM Filing ID 61912995 Case Number 101,2018



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE SYNUTRA INTERNATIONAL,)	
INC. STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION)	
)	No. 101, 2018
)	
ARTHUR FLOOD,	Ĵ	
)	APPEAL FROM THE
Plaintiff-Below,)	MEMORANDUM OPINION
Appellant)	DATED FEBRUARY 2, 2018
V.)	OF THE COURT OF
۰.)	CHANCERY OF THE STATE
SYNUTRA INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)	OF DELAWARE IN CONSOL.
LIANG ZHANG, JINRONG CHEN,)	C.A. NO. 2017-0032-JTL
LEI LIN, YALIN WU, XIUNG MENG,)	
BEAMS POWER MERGER SUB)	
LIMITED, AND HOULIHAN LOKEY)	
CAPITAL, INC.,)	
)	
Defendants-Below,)	
Appellees)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Dated: April 12, 2018

OF COUNSEL:

LEVI & KORSINSKY, LLP

Donald J. Enright Elizabeth K. Tripodi 1101 30th Street, N.W., Suite 115 Washington, DC 20007 (202) 524-4290

O'KELLY ERNST & JOYCE, LLC

/s/ Ryan M. Ernst Ryan M. Ernst (No. 4788) Daniel P. Murray (No. 5785) 901 North Market Street, Suite 1000 Wilmington, DE 19801 (302) 778-4000

Counsel for Plaintiff Below- Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE PROCESS MET THE <i>AB INITIO</i> REQUIREMENTS WHEN THE INITIAL OFFER LETTER DID NOT CONTAIN THOSE CONDITIONS	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Scope of Review	16
C. Merits of the Argument	16
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD A BREACH OF THE DUTY OF CARE	23
A. Question Presented	23
B. Scope of Review	23
C. Merits of the Argument	23
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P., 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)
<i>Cede & Co. v. JRC Acquisition Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 286963 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2004)
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)
<i>Gesoff v. IIC Industries, Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006)
<i>Hintmann v. Fred Weber, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 83052 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 1998)
<i>In re Books-A-Million, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5874974 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2016)
In re Emerging Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig., 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004)
In re Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc., 2017 WL 3568089 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017)
<i>In re Radiology Assocs., Inc. Litig.,</i> 611 A.2d 485 (Del. Ch. 1991)
In re Sauer-Danfoss, Inc. S'holder Litig., 2013 WL 6735054 (Del. Ch. Oct. 23, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT)
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014) passim
Swomley v. Schlecht, 2014 WL 4470947 (Aug. 27, 2014) (TRANSCRIPT)

Other Authorities

Chloé Coupeau, Les usines de lait pour la Chine se multiplient en France, eldorado ou mirage pour les éleveurs?, Courrier Picard, July 28, 201732
